MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Снар. 508.

Chapter 508.

An act to change the location of the Granger Turnpike.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Location, change of, authorized.

- Sect. 1. The Granger Turnpike Company is hereby authorized to change in part its location; *provided*, that nothing herein contained shall be so construed as authorizing said company to change its western terminus.
- Sect. 2. Any change in the location of said turnpike, shall be made and recorded, as provided in the act incorporating said company, within three years from the passage of this act.

Approved March 23, 1870.

Chapter 509.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations.

Sect. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same:

\$300	00
2,000	00
2,500	00
120	00
1,200	00
700	00
4,500	00
3,500	00
4,000	00
2,000	00
4,000	00
16,000	00
10,000	00
600	00
	2,000 2,500 120 1,200 700 4,500 3,500 4,000 4,000 16,000 10,000

			, 000
Joseph M. Soccalexis, eighty-five dollars	\$85	00	Снар. 509.
Louis Benewit, one hundred dollars	100	00	
S. J. Chadbourne, two hundred fifty dollars	250	00	
Thomas P. Cleaves, two hundred fifty dollars	250	00	
Samuel B. Holt, one hundred dollars	100	00	
Penobscot Indians, eight thousand four dollars and			
forty-eight cents	8,004	4 8	
Passamaquoddy Indians, three thousand six hundred			
eighty-nine dollars and seventy-six cents	3,689		
Houlton academy, four thousand dollars	4,000		
Wilton academy, five thousand dollars	5,000	00	
Committee on reform school, sixty-three dollars and			
seventy-six cents		76	
A. J. Ray, forty-six dollars and fifty cents	46	50	
Committee on state prison, one hundred fifty-three dol-	150	00	
lars	153		
State reform school, fourteen thousand fifty-six dollars,	14,056		
Romaine Michaud, fifty-two dollars	32 494	00	
Charles W. Cobb, four hundred ninety-four dollars Refunding bounties advanced by towns, three thousand	494	UU	
dollars	3,000	٥٥	
Printing, thirty thousand dollars	30,000		
Advertising laws, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500		
Binding and stitching, eight thousand dollars	8,000		
Reports of judicial decisions, five thousand dollars	5,000		
Support of paupers in unincorporated places, three thou-	,		
sand dollars	3,000	00	•
Inspectors of state prison, two hundred dollars	200	00	
Arresting fugitives from justice, five hundred dollars	500	00	
Deaf, dumb and blind, twelve thousand dollars	12,000	00	
Digest of Maine reports, twenty-four hundred dollars	2,400	00	
Road through No. 5, R. 3, Aroostook, fifteen hundred			
dollars	1,500	00	
Bridge in No. 11, R. 1, Aroostook, three hundred dol-			
lars	300	00	
Bridge over Fish stream, in Island Falls plantation,			
three hundred dollars	300	00	
Road through Crystal and Island Falls plantations, two	000	00	
hundred dollars	200	00	
Road from Presque Isle to Ashland, five hundred	500	۸۸	
dollars Bridge over Beaver Dam brook, two hundred dollars	200		
Road from Monson to Greenville (1867), five hundred	∠ 00	00	
dollars	500	იი	
Road through Madrid, five hundred dollars	500		
Roads and bridges in Roxbury, seven hundred dollars,	700		
U /			

Снар. 509.	Roads and bridges in Byron, two thousand dollars	\$2,000	
	Roads and bridges in Grafton, one thousand dollars William Brown, one hundred thirty-six dollars and fifty	1,000	00
	Road through letters F. and G, R. 1, Aroostook, six	136	50
	hundred dollars	600	
	dred dollars	800	
	Insane hospital, thirty-five thousand dollars Preston Fisher, two hundred forty-five dollars and fifty-	35,000	00
	eight cents	245	
	Maine central institute, six hundred dollars	600	
	Library, five hundred dollars Expenses of registering state bonds, eight hundred	500	00
	dollars	800	
	Road through town of Moscow, five hundred dollars	500	
	Canada road, four thousand dollars	4,000	
	Road from Monson to Greenville, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
	Fish commissioner and wardens, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
	Bridge over Molunkus stream, six hundred dollars	600	
	Mattawamkeag bridge, three hundred dollars	300	
	Hydrographic survey, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	
	Publishing revised statutes, ten thousand dollars	10,000	00
	Stetson High School and Library Association, one thousand dollars	1,000	00 .
	James Ripley, seventy-one dollars and forty-eight cents,	71	48
	Clerks in adjutant general's office, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Refunding bounties advanced by towns, nine thousand seven hundred dollars	9,700	00
	State prison, thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars,	32,500	
	Maine Wesleyan seminary and female college, eight thousand dollars	8,000	
	Bath military and naval asylum, fifteen thousand dol-		
	lars Commissioner to promote the settlement of the public	15,000	
-	lands, one hundred fifty dollars	150	00
	dollars	50,000	00
	Maine general hospital, ten thousand dollars	10,000	00
	Contingent fund of governor and council, twenty-five	0.500	
	hundred dollars	2,500	
	Clerks in land office, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
	dred dollars	1,200	
	George Johnson, fifty dollars Long island plantation, fifty dollars	50 50	00 00
	mone means brancation' men annuare	90	00

			• • •
Town of Surry, seventy-five dollars	\$ 75	00	Снар. 510.
Eastern Argus, one hundred fifty-two dollars and			
twenty-five cents	152	25	
Sprague, Owen & Nash, seven hundred twenty dollars,	720	00	
Betsey Reynolds, one hundred twenty dollars	120	00	
Committee to visit college of agriculture and mechanic			
arts, one hundred ninety-two dollars and twenty cents,	192	20	
Committee to inquire into the jail system of this state,			
five hundred dollars	500	00	
Repairs of state house, two thousand dollars	2,000	00	
Granger turnpike, four thousand dollars	4,000	00	
State arsenal at Bangor, two hundred fifty dollars	250	00	
Purchase of coin to meet requirements of resolve ap-			
proved March twenty-three, eighteen hundred and			
seventy, six thousand five hundred dollars	6,500	00	
Pay roll of senate, seven thousand seven hundred			
twenty-seven dollars	7,727	00	
Pay roll of house of representatives, twenty-eight thou-			
sand four hundred dollars	28,400	00	
Committee to investigate paper credits, eighty-five dol-			
lars	85	00	
To promote immigration and to facilitate the settlement			
of the public lands, four thousand five hundred dollars,	4,500		
For writing council journal, one hundred fifty dollars	150	00	
Commission to investigate paper credits, five thousand	*		
dollars	5,000	00	
Schools in Madawaska, one thousand four hundred dol-	- 100		
lars	1,400	00	
Amounting to four hundred thirteen thousand one hun-			/>
dred thirty-nine dollars and fifty-one cents	413,139	51	
Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.	•		

Approved March 24, 1870.

Chapter 510.

An act to incorporate the Union Depot Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. John B. Brown, Francis Cogswell, George M. Brown, Corporators Ichabod Goodwin, Richard D. Rice, R. B. Dunn, Oliver Moses, Abner Coburn, John Lynch, Samuel J. Anderson, St. John Smith, Henry M. Payson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate under the name of the Union Name.